� Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments:
	� The Company does not account for any financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, the Company

shall not be affected due to change in interest rates at the reporting date.

-	 Foreign currency risk
	� Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes

in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and the Company’s
net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

	 Foreign currency sensitivity
	� The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, AFN, Dirahm, NPR and BDT

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities is given below. The Company’s exposure to other foreign currency
is not material.

Particulars Currency Change in rates
Increase/(Decrease)

effect on profit
before tax

Increase/(Decrease)
effect on pre-tax

equity

31st March, 2023 USD (US Dollar) 5% (39.91) (39.91)
-5% 39.91 39.91

Dirham 5% (1.25) (1.25)
-5% 1.25 1.25

AFN (Afghanistan Afghani) 5% 2.91 2.91
-5% (2.91) (2.91)

BDT (Bangladeshi Taka) 5% 85.44 85.44
-5% (85.44) (85.44)

Particulars Currency Change in rates
Increase/(Decrease)

effect on profit
before tax

Increase/(Decrease)
effect on pre-tax

equity

31st March, 2022 USD (US Dollar) 5% (33.25) (33.25)
-5% 33.25 33.25

Dirham 5% - -
-5% - -

AFN (Afghanistan Afghani) 5% 9.62 9.62
-5% (9.62) (9.62)

NPR (Nepal Rupiah) 5% 12.49 12.49
-5% (12.49) (12.49)

BDT (Bangladeshi Taka) 5% 88.90 88.90
-5% (88.90) (88.90)

-	 Equity price risk
	� The Company’s investment in unlisted equity securities are mainly in subsidiary companies which is susceptible to

impairement test as applicable. The Company does not engage in active trading of equity instruments. The Board of
Directors of Company reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

	� At the reporting date, the exposure to unlisted equity securities at fair value is not material (excluding investment in
subsidiaries).

-	 Other risk
	� The Company operates in a service sector on revenue sharing model. There is downward revision of revenue shares